

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee
and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event
Driven Fund L.P., MOON CAPITAL PARTNERS
MASTER FUND LTD., and MOON CAPITAL
MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL
BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, UBS AG, BNP
PARIBAS, S.A., OVERSEA-CHINESE BANKING
CORPORATION LTD., BARCLAYS BANK PLC,
DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CREDIT AGRICOLE
CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK,
CREDIT SUISSE AG, STANDARD CHARTERED
BANK, DBS BANK, LTD., ING BANK, N.V.,
UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED,
AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING
GROUP, LTD., THE BANK OF TOKYO-
MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE HONGKONG AND
SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION
LIMITED, COMMERZBANK AG, AND JOHN
DOES NOS. 1-50

Defendants.

Docket No. 16-cv-05263 (AKH)

ECF Case

PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FOURTH AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

ARGUMENT PART I: DEFENDANTS’ 12(B)(6) AND 12(B)(2) CHALLENGES TO THE FAC FAIL..... 11

 I. The One Open Issue: Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That the Industry Standard Formula Used to Price Foreign Exchange Forwards Incorporates SIBOR and SOR..... 11

 A. The Second Circuit and Other Courts in this District Have Found the Identical Allegations Plausible in Other “IBOR” Benchmark Cases..... 11

 B. Defendants’ Counterfactual Attacks on Plaintiffs’ Well-Pled Allegations Fail..... 13

 II. The Law of the Case Doctrine Requires Adherence to this Court’s Prior Rulings..... 14

 III. Plaintiffs State a Viable Antitrust Claim..... 15

 A. This Court’s Holding that Plaintiffs Allege a Plausible Antitrust Conspiracy Remains Correct..... 15

 B. The Moon Plaintiffs Have Antitrust Standing..... 18

 1. The Court’s Holding that Plaintiffs that Transacted Directly with a Member of the Conspiracy Have Antitrust Standing Remains Correct..... 18

 2. The Moon Plaintiffs Suffered an Antitrust Injury When They Transacted in SIBOR- and SOR-Based Derivatives at Prices Manipulated by Defendants..... 18

 3. The Moon Plaintiffs Satisfy the Efficient Enforcer Factors..... 22

 IV. The Court’s Holding that Sales of Price-Fixed SIBOR- and SOR-based Derivatives in the Forum Confer Personal Jurisdiction Over All Panel Members Remains Correct..... 23

 A. The Court’s Finding of Conspiracy Jurisdiction Applies Squarely to the Moon Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 23

 B. PJ Defendants’ Attacks on SIBOR II’s Application of Conspiracy Jurisdiction Fail..... 25

 V. The Court has Personal Jurisdiction Over ANZ, CACIB, Commerzbank, and RBS PLC. 27

 VI. The So-Called “Singapore Banks” Are Subject to Personal Jurisdiction..... 29

ARGUMENT PART II: THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION.....31

VII. The Mandate Rule Bars This Court from Revisiting the Effectiveness of Sonterra’s Assignment to FLH.31

VIII. The FAC Need Not Plead Facts About the Sonterra APA.....38

IX. The Sonterra APA Assigns the Claims in this Action from Sonterra to FLH.38

X. The Sonterra APA Is Not Champertous.40

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	21
<i>Alfandary v. Nikko Asset Mgmt. Co.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	30
<i>Allianz Global Investors GmbH v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	20
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , 731 N.E.2d 726 (N.Y. 2000)	40
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	29, 30
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>De Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	13, 20
<i>DiLaura v. Power Auth. of N.Y.</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Dixon v. Mack</i> , 507 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	28

<i>Ellul v. Congregation of Christian Bros.</i> , 774 F.3d 791 (2d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	3, 25
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No.16 CIV. 5263 (AKH), 2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	passim
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> No. 16 CIV. 5263 (AKH), 2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018).....	passim
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 34
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. UBS AG</i> , No. 15 Civ. 5844 (GBD), 2021 WL 4482826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	37
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Ginett v. Computer Task Grp., Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Hamlen v. Gateway Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 16 CV 3526 (VB), 2018 WL 1568761 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018).....	36
<i>Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	26
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 20-1766, 2021 WL 5441263 (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2021).....	23
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MDL 2262 (NRB), 2016 WL 7378980 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016).....	22, 23
<i>In re N. Sea Brent Crude Oil Futures Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-02475, 2017 WL 2535731 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2017).....	26

<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	28
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Int. Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-md-2704, 2018 WL 2332069 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018).....	16
<i>In re Merrill, BofA, and Morgan Stanley Spoofing Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 827190 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021).....	20, 21
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	26
<i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-3711-ER, 2018 WL 4118979 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2018)	20
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	26
<i>In re United States Dep't of Com.</i> , No. 18-2652, 2018 WL 6006904 (2d Cir. Sept. 25, 2018).....	33
<i>Keita v. Holder</i> , 486 F. App'x 951 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Libutti v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 25
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	30
<i>Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-2440 (VEC), 2016 WL 6584482 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2016)	36
<i>New England Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Novick v. AXA Network, LLC</i> , 714 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Prime Int'l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94, 105 (2d Cir. 2019).....	33

<i>Promenade v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 39 A.D. 3d 221 (1st Dep’t 2007)	41
<i>Puricelli v. Argentina</i> , 797 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Scot. Air Int’l, Inc. v. Brit. Caledonian Grp., PLC.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	15
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Sonterra Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	13, 26
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	20
<i>Sprint Comms., Co. L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	40
<i>Sullivan v. Barclays PLC</i> , No. 13-CV-2811 (PKC), 2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017).....	13, 17
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Networks Group, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3563111 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2010)	28
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Carrascal-Olivera</i> , 755 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Cath. Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-4425 (MKB), 2018 WL 3825906 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2018)	15
<i>United States v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	312

<i>United States v. Moored</i> , 38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 500 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Wacker v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 678 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Weslowski v. Zugibe</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	15, 16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 489	40
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	3, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B).....	9, 10, 32, 33, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11, 13, 33
